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DECISION

This matter came on regularly for hearing before Robert A. 'leher,
Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings, at Los
Angeles, Colifornia on Hovember 1€, 17, 23, 24, 25 and 30 and December 1, 2, 3,
4, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 14, 15 and 18, 1987, and thereafter on June 13, 14, 15, 21,
22, 23, 2" and July 6, 1992 at various hours. Antonie J. Yerino, Deputy
Attorney General, represented the complainant., Respondent appesred in person
and wos represented by Robert H. Gans, Attorney at Law. Documentary and oral
evidence and evidence by way of stipulation was introduced, and the record left
open fer the parties to file written briefs, On August U4, 1988, complainant's
opening brief was received and marked as Exhibit 83, for identification only.
On August 3, 1988, respondent's post-hearin brief was received and marked as
Exhibit V, for identification only. On September 9, 1988, complainant's reply
brief was received and marked as Exhibit 84, for identification only. On
Coctober 20, 1988, oral argument was heard, and thereafter the matter was
submitted.

A Proposed Decision issued by the ALJ was reviewed by the Division of
Mediecal Quality and not adopted. The Division then proceeded to decide the
ease itself upon the record, insluding the transcript. The parties were
afforded the opportunity to present both written and oral argument before the
Division itself.

oving considered the entire matter, the Division now ma'tes this
decision,

FIIDINGS °F FACT

T

-

Kranath-J. Janstalf made the Aecusation in his officisl eapasity as
the Exacutive Director of the Board of Medieal Quality Assurance.




On or about September 6, 1977, the Board issued to respondent
V. Jeorges fnagal, "LD. physician's and surrecon's certifinste nusher
G-235472. BSaid certificate is now, and was at all times mentioned herein, in
full farce and effeck.

HARSHA C.
I1X

On or about “faren &, 1975, "larsha C., 2 thirty-four year old female
patient, was treated by a physician other than the respondent, and underwWent a
suction curettage for en incompleie abortion. That attending physician
suspected a septate or bicornuate tissue. On or about March 12, 1985, the
patient experienced passage of a fetus. The patient was instructed to await
spontaneous passage of possible remaining tissues and to call the physiecian if
bleeding became heavy or if she developed a temperature.

On or about March 15, 1985, the patient, who was afebrile, consulted
with respondent who diagnosed post-cperative complications with & possible
perforation. Respondent admitted the patient to Beverly Hills Medical Center
in Los Angeles for 3 repeat D & C under laparcscoplic observation and surgiecsl
repair of necrotic cerviecal laceration.

On or about areh 15, 1995 respondent performed surgery and reported
evidence of a previous uterine perforation with slew cozing of bleood and 30-40
co's of blood in tye peritonenl cavity. Respondent alsc noted omental

bleeders. HRespondent stated in the operation record that fetal tissue was
prasent in the abdomen.

v

It was established that respondent's attempt to suture the laceration
and perforation on this asymptomatic post-abortal patient seven days after the
previous procedure constitutes incompetence.

v

Respondent attempted to perform a suction curretage on this potient
whizh she failed to report in the records, It was not established that her
failure to report said incomplete procedure constitutes gross negligence. As
to this patient, the evidence failed to establish whether the prior physician
or respondent was responsible for initially puncturing the uterus.

Respondent recorded in the operation record that, after cpaning the
abdomon, she passed a eannula through the cervix, then through the uterine
perforation, and that repair followed. In fact, respondent did not pass a
probe through until after she completed the rapeir, and then proceeded to
repair her repair with further stitches. It was not established that said
misstatemsnt on the operation record constitute gross neglizence.




Besnondent recorded in the operation record that fetzl tissue was
present in the abdomen. In fact there wos no fetal tissue. There was a
deaidur present, which was ahnormal ; however, her reporting it as "letal"
tissue was not established as constitubting incompetence.

VII
It was establishaed that respondent's performance of a uterine sus-
pension on this patient in the face of uterine inflammation and potential
infection constitutes incompetonce.

VITI

Approximately in March 1985, reesponcent caused billings to be sub-
mitted for her treatment of “arsha C., hereinabove set forth, for a total of
£12,600. Said billings constitute acts of dishonesty or corruption, in that
she billed for procedures and treatment which she did not perform including,
anterotony/large bowel, suture of intestine, biopsy of the ovary, and
trachelorrhaphy.

IX

The eonduct set forth in Finding VIIT constitutes the respondent
¥nowingly making and signing documents related to the practice of medicine
wiiich Falsely represented the existence of a state of lacis; as well as
ereating falze medical records with fraudulent intent.

X

Based on the above findinps in the “larshz C. case, the following
violations were established: Sections 2234(d4)® {incompetence):; 2234 (e)
(dishonesty); 2201 (false document).

The penalty is revocation.
JOLTHA C.
X1

Cm ar about Mareh 18, 1985, Jolina C., & 32 yvear-old female, wis
admitted to Beverly Hills Medical Center im Los Angeles, California, by another
physician, for evaluntion of abdominal pain with vomiting.

On or about March 21, 1985, respondent performed a laparoscopy and
iver bleopsy. 3ald procedure revealed relatively limited intrapelvic adhezions
and bilateral hydrosalpinx. The liver biopsy disclosed normal results. The
B L Coand hystercacony scheduled for the szame Lime wers crossed oub on the

records. The nysteroscopy was apparently not performed due to hospital equip-
ment problens,

* ALl statutory roforencrs in this decision are to the Dusiness and Professions
Code, unleas otherwise indicotad.




Orn or adeut ‘larch 27, 17957 respontent performed 5 hysteroscony,
dilation of cervix, curettngé of uterus, video, cervical laser, and ursthral
dilrtion. Thoe stated bnsis For Bhese practures were corvicel dysplasia,
pelvic pain and pelvic mass on wultrsound,

x1T

It was nobt cstablished that respondent failed to obinin esnsent for
laser of the cervix, said consent was merely not obtained until after the first
surgery, dus Lo nursiag error,

ATII

It w28 established thet perflorming two non-emergency surpgerics on two
consecutive days under the circumstances constitutes incompetency.

Xy

Respondent reported and billed for the two surgieal procedure: as
cecurring on March 22, 1985, rather thon on March 21 and 22, 1985. Respondent
reported that the liver biopsy was performed on ‘farch 22, 1925, rather than on
March 21, 1985. Said erronecus entries are found to be typographical errors
snt not gross necligency.

x

Respondent did not perform the D & € and hysteroscopy on “larch 21,
1985, and failed te indicate in the operation record why these procedures were
not performed on that date and why she subjected the patient to surgery on the
following day. Though this constitutes poor eharting or lack of documentation,
which was negligence, it was net gross neglisence.

XvT

Agproximately in April 19795, respondent caused three billines o be
submitted for her tremtment of Jolin C., hereinabove set fortf in the amount of
$15,185. Said billings constitute acts of dishonesty or corruption in that
respandent twice billed for the D & C; twice billed for comprehensive history
when enly one was done and that by ancther doctor; billed for a bowel explor-
atien, which is hereby found not to have been performed; and billed for a liver
biopay that was performed by another,

VIT
The conduct set forth in Finding XVI constitutes the respondent
krowingly making and simgning documents related to the practice of medicine

which falsely represented the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts, as
wall as creating felse mediecal records with fraudulent intent.

XVIIT
Pased on the sboave findinegs in the Jolina C. ense, the follovins vie-
lations were cstablished: Sections 2234(d) (incompetence); 2234(e)
(dighanesty); 2771 (f2lse docurent).

Thae pennlty is revocation.




Xt¥

On or about Jamwmry T, 1725, Zoam '[., a Forty-four yosr old fomsle
potisnt, consulted with respendent at her office in Los Angeles for 2 szcond
oninion. The petient Yad beoon previously advised as to her condition, and the
options of undergoing a hysterectomy or a myomectomy were explained by another
pwyaizion whe had followed “er since 1972 and documentcd a lelomyomata uteri.
The patient and doctor scheduled for a total hysterectomy. There is no evi-
dence that this was not 3 free and voluntary agreement on the part of Ramn .

On the other hand, the evidence is clear that respondent, immediately
upon a phone call from Rama H. told her she didn't need a hysterectomy; and
thereafter did 2 selling job on Rama H. and rather than offering a cholce, as
she asserts, peinted a glorious picture of "her techniques"™ znd successes, and
carried her campaign against hysterectomies directly to this patient to the
extent that the patient was never really offered & choice of treatment but
rather sold her on a myomectomy, which is found to be the only operation that
responcent would ever have performed on this patient.

Tne patient signed a consent, albeit not an informed one, to &
mycmeciony, canceled the hysterectomy with her previous physieian, and on
January 22, 1985 was admitted to the Beverly Hills Medical Center for myomec-
tomy and incidental appendectomy, with a precperative disgneosis of menometiro-
rrhagia and pelviec pain,

EFespondent referred tha patient for 2 consultstion on January 23,
1985, with E. Austin, M.D., vho described symptoms of severe heavy bleeding,
anemia, dysmenorrhea, pelvie pain, and inability to have eoitus dua to pain.

On or sbout January 23, 1985, respondent performed an expleratory
lsparotomy, myomectomy, lysis of adhesions, right ovarian eystectomy, multiple
uterine biopsies, and uterine reconstruction. The surgery disclosed & large
(T x &€ x 5 em) leionyomata uteri, sdenomyosis and encdmetriosis of the right
ovary. The patient was dischargsd on January 27, 1985.

The post surgical findings and patient's condition after surgery
continued to disclose the need for a hysterectomy., Respondent ignored the
elear focts, ond again refused to indizcate to the patient a need for hvster-
ectomy,

Fostoperatively, the patient experienced persistert mcnometrorrhagin,
unresponsive to respondent’s treatment by several hormonal resimens. COn or
about July 15, 1985, another physician performed a hysterectomy for adencmyosis
and leicmyomata with persiztent menometrorrhagia, The ubterus vhich was removed
was 245 gm., and 12.% ¥ £.5 x 6.7 oem. with extensive adenomyosis.

Thereafter, respondent many months after the patient had left her
eare, souvped up £ "Progress Yobte" riddled with untruths znd waroed fpets and
added the note to the patient's records.

The conduct of reapondeat in Rer care s Sreatpent of Roma 'L
constituted gross neglizence in failing and refusing to perform a hysterectomy,
rofusine and f21iling to oven 7ive the patisnt 2 clerr opiion as to trestment




choice, refusing to disclose the need for furthe- surgery, and ignoring the
eondition of the patient in fovor of respondert's pro-sconceived notions, right
or wrong, of the general condition of obstetrics and pynecology in the medical
eormunity. '

b o

Approvimately in “fay 1975, respondent caused billings to be submitted
for her treatment of Rama H. in the amount of $£10,550. Respondent's billings
for her treatment of Fama ., hereinahove set forth, constitute acts of dis-
honesty or corruptisn in that she billed for an enteroctomy and endometrial
bigopsy, whieh were not performed; and billed for extended hospital wvisits,
which were brief.

Kx1

The conduct set forth in Finding XX constitutes the respondent
knowingly making and signing documents related to the practice of mediecine
which falsely represented the existence or nonexistence of 2 state of facts; as
well as creating false medical records with fruadulent intent.

A1

Based on the above findings in the Rama H. case, the following
vielations were established: Ssction 223M(b) (gross negligence); 223U(e)
(dishonesty); 2261 (false document).

The penalty 1s revoecation.
JEY L.
XXITI

Cn or about April 20, 1935, Jan L., a 3% year-old femsle, seeking a
new gynecologist, consulted with respondent at her office in Los Angeles for a
check-up., The patient did ngt cooplain of any symptoms, other than a feeling
of swelling and occcasional discomfort in her right side.

Eespondent examined the patient bimanuzlly and reported her findings
to be anterior tumors of the uterus. An ultrasound was performed at Tower
Radiclogy which appeared to show a possible fibroid tumor. Respondent proposed
surgery to remove the "fibroid."

Respondent's office records refer to a "Pre-op: lapercscopy to male
sure.” Respondent, through her office staff, proposed the following surgiecal
procedures to the patient's insurance carrier: hysteroscopy, D & C diagnostie,
exploratory laparotomy, myomectomy, uterine suspension, salpingoplasty, appen-
deetomy, laser, lysis of adhesleons, and uterine reconstrusticn; in shert, a
panoply of her female reconstructive surgery regimen.

Bospondent made a pre=op appointment with tha potient. The patient
sought a seccond opinion. The second physician referred her to an internist
for a bload test and had another ultrasound perlormed, which conflicted with
the one performed at Tower.




/,J

Jan L. spoke to respondent. nnd baonuse of the conflisting information
can2eéled hoer pre-op appointment.

The sccond physician, due to the conflinting ultrasound performed a
D& C on June 25, 1985, which showed no indieation of degenerating myoma.

™ June 27, 1925, respondent seont J2n L. a letter {(Exhdbit 10) vhiich
discussed her "fibroid tumors® and recommending "direct evaluation"™ to "ovoid a
hystereatony.” Inder the focta of this case, that letter can only be described
as an instrument of terror, contemplated by respondent to coerce the patient
into returning for several procedures which respondent had every reason to
believe were unnecessary, Respondent's assertion that she meant that letter as
a "a2over your ass" letter is found to be untrus. She did in fact send such 3
letter (Exhibit 11) on August 9, 1985, withdrawing as Jan L.'s physician.

oy

The condust of respondent regarding Jan L. clearly evidences incom-=
petence on the part of respondent discharging her duties as a physician and
surgeon, in recommending unnscessary surgeries.

XXy

The fact that a third physician, two years leter found and removed a
fibroid from the patient neither excuses nor mitigates respondent's conduct.
Mo covidence was introduced tending to show the fibroid was there in 1035, or
that the patient ever had a degenerating fibroid or adenomyoma while a patient
of respondsnt.

vl

The fact that a malpractice negligence case filed by the patient
against respondent was dismissed does not work a collateral estoppel in this
gase, The complainant was neither a party nor privy to a party therein, nor
were the issues the same as herein, nor does it bear on the iaaue of
incompetence, '

XxXVII
Based on the above Tindings in the Jan L. case, the following vic-

/,,—f' letion was established: 2234{(d) (incompetence).

The penalty is revoecation, stayed, five years probation on terms and
conditions set forth at the end of this decision.

CHRISTIME 5.
XEVIIT

Approximately in October 1985, Christine 8., a 30 yeor-old femile
patient; consulted with respondent at her office in Los Angeles with complaints
of menses every 17 days, with inercased bleedine and psin and Lenderress of
breasts. Hespondent examined the patient and felt a pelviec mass; an incon-
glusive ultrasound was done. Approximately in December 1995, & CT scan of the
pelvis was performed, which showed 2 meas. The patient was placed on Anaprox
with sortial relief and birth control pilla for five weeks during which time
she hod no menses,




On or about Tebruary 17, 178%, respondent admilbod the peticnt to the
Beverly Hills Medical Center. in Los Angeles with an admitting diagneosis of
privie pain and pelvice mzzs.  Respondent orderes the following laboratory
tests:  testosterone - free and total; androsterone, LY, sex binding hormone,
progssterons, DHEA, FO1, Estrogen, prolaciin, DHEAS, ©W Titer, Chlamydia
Titer, GC by CF, EBV Titer, Mycoplasma Titer, Thyroid Penel/T54.

on oor about February 13, 1936, respondent performed a dizgnostic
laparoscopy, followed by a3 lalparotomy. At the laparoscopy, respondent noted
posterior uterine irregularity, normal tubes and a few bilateral acdhesions. At
the laparotomy respondent apparently thought she was dealing with a tumor and
mxde 8 large cut in the uterus. A bSlopsy was performed with findings of
adenomycsis. Respondent repaired the uberus and did a uterine suspension and
dogoribed that additional tissue was wedged out Mrom the uterus. Respondent
also reported that she performed lysis of adhesion=s. Postoperatively respon-
dent placed the patient on Danazol for six months to one year., The patlent was
discharged on February 17, 1986. A month after the cperation, the patient con-
tinved Lo have pain, particularly at the incision site. Respondent treated
that incisional site locally, with some relief.

On or about June 27, 1936, respondent again admitted the patient to
the Beverly Hills Medical Center for evaluation of chronie right-side external
pain confined to abdominal wall only. On that day, respondent performed a
dizmgnostic laparascopy and incisional repalr with suture, and granuloma
removal., Hespondent noted on the operation record thot omental fat was found
and partially excised from the posterior uterine surface. Repondent also
performed an exploration of the incision site and found & granuloma which was
excised. Respondent also performed excision of adhesions.

fn or about June 28, 1986, respondent discharged the patient. Respon-
dent noted no physiological reasons for the patient's major complaints of

pain., After the discharge, the patient continued to experience pain.
EXTY

It was not established that respondent's conduct during the surgical
procedure of February 13, 19836, constitutes gross negligence in progressing to
a laparctomy upon the laparcscople findings that she had, even though they
were not conclusive,

o

It was not established that the size of the incision made in the
attempted myomectomy constituted gross negligence. However, respondent, after
hearing the true diagnosis of adnomyosis, wedged out further uterine tissue and
thus was guilty of gross negligence.

AXXT

It waz established that respondent was negligent in performing the
uterine suspension.

XXXIT

Respondent's conduct during the second surglecal procedure on June ??,
1986, in excising ugly fatty adhesions from the posterior fundus for cosmetic

—fi-




purposes was nob approprinte, would further increase the patient's risk of more
adhesions, and contitutes incompetenceo. .

Respondent's assertion that by saying "wery uzly appearanse™ she meant
"pad"; and that her reporting that it "was just an uncosmetie appearance™, was
an c¢rror by the transeriber; is found to be untrue and & recently conooctied
alibi.

XEXITI

It was established that the multitude of laboratory tests ordered by
respondent upon admitting the patient to the hospital on February 12, 1986,
constitubes repeated acts of elearly excessive use of diagnostic procedures.

Under the facts of this case, respondent's assertion that the patient
vas an "infertility patient® is disbelieved. The 33 year-old patient expressed
no intereat in becoming pregnant, expressed no present desire for children in
the future, and sought out respondent for reliefl of pelvie pain, none of which
facts justify any of the hormone tests, titers, or other panels. The fact that
the patient agreed to a laparoscopy or even a laparctomy and uterine suspension
does not make her an "infertility® patient no matter how much respondent might
wish that she were.

LIV

Based on the above findings in the czse of Christine 5., the following
violations were established: Sections 2234(b) (gross negligence); 223U(d)
(incompetence); 725 (repeated acts of eclearly excessive use of diagnostic
procedures).

The penalty order is revocation.

JOAN T.
XXV

On or about June 13, 19384, respondent examined Joan T., & U2 year-old
female patient on a consultation referred from another physician. The patient
had a history of off and on low grade fevers followed by a sudden onset of
severe lower left quadrant pain and fever of 101 degrees. The patient had been
treated with antibiotics and improved but after she vas sent home and off anti-
bictics she experienced moderate discomfort and low grade fevers. Tne patient
gave a history of 2 prior laparoscopy and cystectomy in 1980. Respondent noted
the patient had anxiety over her faillure to achieve pregnancy.

On or about June 13, 1982, the patient was admitted Lo Century City
Hospital in Los Angeles. On or about June 1%, 1984, respondent performed a
d¢ilation and curettage, hysterescopy, and diagnostie laparcscopy. The pre-
operative diagnosis was scute and chronic pelvic pain, acute salpingitis,
failed to defervesce conpletely on I.V. and p.o. antibiotics, and history of
infertility, inmability for patient to conceive pregnancy.

The laparoscopy revealed scvere achcesions and blocksge of both
Tallopian tuubes. Respondent stated on the operation record that fibroids of




undeter=incd size were present on the anterior and posterior fundus. Respon-
dent also noted during the course of the hystﬂrnﬁcnpf that fibroid tumors
impinged on the flow of the dye.

Respondent made & postoperative diagnosis of scvore pelvic adhesions,
bilateral tubal blockage, multiple myomas, adhesions to the intestines on the
left side, tying up the large bowel, adhesions on rizht side ovary with mul-
tiple follicular ecysts. Respondent recommended further surgery for the releass
of the adhesions and myomectomy to relicve pain and te increase probability of
fertility. The patient was discharged on June 17, 1994,

XNvI

On or about July 4, 1984, respondent again admitted the patient to
Century City Hospital with a history cof severe chronie pelvie pain and diag-
nasis of severe adhesions, endomotriczis and uterine fibroid. On or about July
5, 1988, respondent performed an exploratory laparotomy, lysis of adhesions,
left ancd right ovarian cystoctomy, ovarian ligament suspension, uterine
suspensions, lysis of adhesions, electrofulguration of endometriosis,
myomectomy and irrigation.

Respondent described the procedure in the operation reecord of July 5,
1984, including that the ovariesz were fixated to their ligaments with prolene
and that the uterine areas felt firm where respondent suspected [ibroids.
Fespondent then made incisions on the uterus and removed a small, hard, firm
myomasd on one Side but failed to find any Fibroid on the other. She szent the
tissue Lo the pathologist for a biopsy because she suspected adenomyoisis.
Respondent discharged the patient on July 11, 1984,

XXVII

It was not eatablished that respondent's conduct in her treaztment of
Joan T. constituted gross negligence by her failure to perform hysteroasal-
pingozraphy to demonstrate whether Fibroids getuzlly obsructed the tubes,
Respondent did a hydro-tubation with indige carmine, and it was not established
that sueh procedure was not sufficient to determine the obstruction.

Further, it was not established that hydro-tubation was net sufficient
procedure to use as a check for tubal patency.

XXAVIIT

It was not established that respondent's conduct during the second
surgery in July 1984 constituted gross negligence, or even ordinary negligence,
in that she fixatea unc ovories to their ligament and used a thin permonent
suture (prolene},

Though any permanent suture could cause chronie paln, it also may nol;
and there was no substantial evidence that respondent failed to weigh the poten-
tial risks azainst potential benefits in this case; or that the fixation itselfl
was a departure from the standard of care.

TEXTX

It was not established that there was no basis for removing the

vherine Fihroids by myomectosy, oF that the incision aade by respondent to do
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532 was without the standard of practice with this infertility patient. Though
she may have nade an extra cut and eame up-emply.

XL
In the case of Joan T., no violations were established.
"AR3HA .
L

On or about April 2, 1935, respondent admitted Marsha W., a 35 year-
old female patient, Gravida 3, para 0, with two miscarriages and one abortion,
to Lhe Beverly Hills Medical Center in Los Angeles. The patient had previously
on February 12, 1935, undergone a diagnostic laproscopy by ancther physician,
who had noted sdheziens involving the right ovary, left tubc-cvarian adnhesions
and adhesion around the left utero-sacral ligament. This physician noted that
the bladder area and cul-de-sac were otherwise free of patholeay, including
endometriosis, The physician found one 3 om. anterior fibroid which did
not involve the uterine cavity and recommended s laparotomy with lysis of
adhesions and myomectomy. At her insurance company's request, the patisnt
souzht oub respondent for a second opinion.

Cn or about April 2, 1985, respondent listed that she performed, amonz
other procedures, an exploratory laparotomy, oyst aspiration bilaterally on
ovaries, leflt ovarian cystectomy, right and left ovarian transfization, mul-
tiple myomeciomy complex, hysteroplasty, salpingolysis, bilateral salpingo-
plasty, uterine suspension, round ligament transfixion, round ligament hypo-
plexy, tubolysis, adnexal acdhesion, ovarian lysis, and abdominal pelvic
achesion lysis.

In the operation record, respondent described the uterus as pulled
into the cul-de-sac, dense adhesions between the uterus and bladder, much cul-
de-szc endometrosis, and bilateral salpingoplasties. Respondent transfixed the
ovaries with Tevdek, a permanent suture, to the posterior aspect of the uterus
with 2-0 Tevdek and stated she performed myomectomles on the anterior- fibroid
and on three additional fibroids described as minute. The pathology report
describes twoe Tibrolds, one 3 em. and the other 1 em.

Respondent made a diagnosis of fibroid tumors and possible adenomyosis
with significant endometriosis. Respondent discharged the patient on or about
April 6, 1985. Thereafter, the patient consulted with another physician and
approximately in January 1986, the patient underwent a laparascopy.

o

ALIT

Tt was not ecstablizhed that respondent's conduct in perforning the

myomectomies on April 3, 1985, constituted negligence because of the small size
af some of the fibrolds or because of their locabtion.

Once inside this patient, it would appear to be up to the physician's
Judgent 25 Lo wiich, If any, fibroids should boe removed. In removing the
minute Fibrolds, respondent apparently weighed the probability of patient
disconfort from the probable adhesions against te risY of possible ranid growth
of the fibroids which might oceur and complicate a future pregnanay.

_11_




T

t was not established that respondent's conduct in using a3 permonent
suture, such as Tevdek, to sew the ovarics to the back of the uterus consti=
tuted groas naglisence, or that respondent's conduct in using Tewdek to trans-
fix the round ligaments constituted incompetence.

There wWas no substantial evidence that the procodures should not have
been performed; and the evidence would indicate that if dissolvable sutures
wera used, the suspension might give way and cause the uterus te drop back into
the cul-de-sac,

IV

Approximately in April 1935, respondent coused billinzs to bo sub-
mitted for her treatment of Marsha W. in which she billed 221,175 for ths
surgery. Said billing constitutes sota of dishonesty or corruption im that she
billed for procedures not performed, such az, ventral hernia repair and
lzparoscopy, in that she charged twice for 2 bilateral salpingoplasty when one
was done,

In this ease the round ligament repair neither deseribed nor
constituted a ventral hernia repair; and respondent's assertion varicusly of
"eleriecal error" or "ecomputer error" are found to be untrue,

Further, respondent on the insurance billing listed endometricsis and
adenomyosis as two of the diagnoses at 2 time when she knew or had every reason
to know that that was untrue.

ALV

Baged on the above Findings in the case of Marsha Y., the following
viclation was established: Section 223U4(e) (dishonesty).

The penalty erder 1s 60 days suspensien.
KAREY 3.
ALVI

On or about March 26, 1985, Keren 5. a 33 year-old female patient,
consulted with respondent at her office in Los Angeles with a complaint of
ssyere pelvie pain. A sonogram had been previcusly done by another physician,
Respondent performed a pelvie ultrasound in her office and indicated a possible
right ovarian deracid meauring 4.1 en,

On or about March 27, 1985, respondent admitted the patient to the
Beverly Hills Medical Center in Los Angeles. On that date, the patient was
examined by a consulting physician who noted 2 pulse of 44. On or about “farch
28, 1985, respondent scheduled a diagnostic laparoscopy. Preoperatively the
patient's pulse was recorded at 60. During the infusion of carbon dioxide
during the laparoscopy, respondent noted severe bradycardia, The respondent
responded with an immediate opon laparoscopy and noted non-clotting omental
blood, followed by an immediate laparotomy Lo rule out major vessel or bowel
infury. The laparotomy revenled no evidence of bowel or vessel injury.
Respondent performaed an exeision of a small 1.5 om. right ovarian demoid, lysis

_12_



ol amnll adncsiont on e ovardes ool osodo )l Sibrous adhesions oa the Laek of
the uterus; 3 uterine suspension and walge resection of the opposite ovary ond
innicdenial sspenceriany. The praoiont was discqnrged on Aordl =, 1775, with a
principal diagnosis of benizn neoplasa ovary.

YLVIT

Tt was zstzblished that respodent was nesligent by feiling o recop-
nize this patient's preoperative bradycardia, as reflscted by pre=op pulse
rates of UM and &N, Tt was further sstablished that respodent was incompetent
due to over-reacting to the patient's bradycardia, and performing a lapar-
otony. It was also incompetence Lo continue with multiple surgieal procedures
when the presumptive diagnosis was that of bradyeardia.

MVITT

Tt uas not establishad that respondent was dishonest in her billing
relative to Karen G.

Based on the findings in the ¥aren 5. casze, the following violation
was established: Section 223U(d) (incompetence).

The penalty order iz revocation,
DEBORAY 3,
KLIX

On or 2bout Mareh 27, 1985, Deborak 5, & 42 vear-old female patient,
consulted with respondent at her office in Los Angeles., Thereafter a biopsy of
the vulval asrea disclosed Bowen's ¢issase, focal vulvar carcinoma in situ,
extending to the margins. Respondent also nobed hemorrhoids.

On or about April 17, 1985, respondent admitted the patient to the
Beverly Hills Medical Center with an admitting diasgnosis of internal hemor-
rocids and Bowen's disease for excisien., On or about April 1%, 1945, raspon-
dant noted in the operation record that she performed the following surgical
procedures: wide excision of invasive tumors, dying of tumors, D & C, cervical
biopsy, hysteroscopy, excision of perineum, hemorrhoidectomy, plastic repair,
perineoplasty, hymenoplasty, and labioplasty. FPathology confirmed vulvar
earcinoma in situ. Respondent discharged the patient on April 26, 1985.

L

Respandent's conduct in her treatment of Deborah 5, conatituted
negligence in that the D & C, cervical biopsy and hysteroscopy were not
indieated. Respondent's assertion that she performed those orocedures duz ko
a posaible "field effect" of Bowen's disease, or because it i3 a multi-foeal
diseaze 15 found Lo be a recant concoction. In her post-op records she
indizated she was searching for other possible types of carinoma. It is clear
that she, at best, had a patient history of o 20 yaur=0ld cervical conizotion
(without getting or seeing the report) and o patient history of a 5 year-old
"oad pap sweear™ (with a Mareh 17, 1875, normnl pap smear) niether of which she
could reasonzbly rely on as a medical indication lor the procedures,
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Further, har assertion that she was only carrying out the orders of
the pathologist is found to be untrus.  Rather the facts are that she made o
wide ineision in the vulvar carcinoma and had (% analyzed te determine whether
to proceed with the acheduled hemorrholdectomy.

TL was a gross neglicence to combine a wide excision of Dowen's
dizezse of the vulva with an elective hemorrhoidectomy because of the danger of
seecing eancor cells in the hemorrhoids area as well as contaminating the
cancer area,

LI

Approximately in April and Hay 1985, respondent caused billings to be
submitted for her treatment of Deborah 5. for $10,595. Said billings con-
stitute acts of dishonesty or corruption in thzt she indicated she performed
and billed for treatment and procedures which were not performed, such as,
hymenectomy, plastie revisicon of hymen, and plastie repair of introitus,
Further, she billed for treatment and procedures performed by ancther
physieian, to wit: the znal spinecteroplasty and the hemorrhoidectomy.

LIT

Based on the above findings in the Deborah 5. case, the following
viclations were established: GSections 223U(b) (gross negligence); 223U(e)
(dishonesty).

The penzlty order is revocation.
ALICIA G.
LIIT

On or about October 9, 1985, Alicia 3., 2 25 yvenr-old female patient,
consulted with respondent for severe pelvic pain at nher office in Los Angeles.
On that same date, respondent admitted the patient to the Beverly Hills iledical
Center in Los Angeles with an admitting diagnosis of acute salpingitis for
intravenous antibiotic therapy.

The patient exhibited pelvie tenderness but was afebrile, with a
normal complete blood count and sed rate. A pelvic ultrasound, done at the
hospital by staff, disclosed changes suggeative of inflammation. Respondent
considered pelvic inflammatory diseass and toxie shock syndrome. The patient
sought other medical opinions and discharged herself on Ockober 11, 1935.

Tt uas not established that respondent fafiled to consider any other
differential diagnoses such as Mittleschnertz, occult pregnancy, or ectopic
pregnancy; or failed to order a serum pregnancy test.

LY
On or about October 18, 1935, respondent csuged hilling to he sub-

mitted for ner treatment of Alicia G. 3aid billings constitute acts of dis-
honesty or ecrruption in that she indicated she performed and billed for
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services which she did not perform, such ps, complex initial consultation,
extondoed hospital vizit and comprehensive consultation. Respondent's assertion
that she s3aw the patient inm the hopital an the nizht of October 9th is found o
be untrue,. SRe only saw the patlent twice, once in her office for the indtisl
visit and once in the hospital on the night of October 10, 1985.

LVI

Tne nospitalization of Aliecia 5. constituted inconpetence on the part
of respondent, in that though the patient had pelvie pain she had no othor
cdocumented symploms which demanded heospitolization.

Though szhe now denies it, respondent on October 9th told both the
patient and the patient's father that the patient had toxiec shook syndrome.
The admitting record indicates a dizgnosis of acute salpingitis. On the night
of Qctober 10, 1935, respondent apparently had a disagreement with the
patient's family and other doctors including the patient's father who is also a
doctor over the necessity of hospitalization and proposed treatment (which
apparently included a proposed laparoscopy and tubal lavage).

Thereafter on October 11, 1985, respondent created a physician's note
in an obvious attempt to fravdulently justify what she then must have realized
to have been an unjustified hospitalization. Four months later, she wrote a
"progress" pnote, still attempting to cover up.

In those notes, respondent falsely represented the patient's condition
and respondent's knowledge of that condition as of October 9, 1985, the date of
the presenting complaint and hospitalization.

Also, respondent falsely testified that Alicila told respondent that
Alicia's physician-father had treated Alicia's husband for chlamydia infection.

LVII

Based on the above findings in the case of Alicia G., the following
violations were established: Sections 2234(d) (incempetence); 2234(e)
{dishonesty): 2251 (false document).

The penalty order is revocation, stayed, five years probation on
terms and conditions as set forth at the end of this decision, plus 60 days
actual suspension.

FLORENCE C.
LVIII

On or about February 20, 1935, Florence C., & 91 year-old female
patient, consulted with respondent ot her office in Los Angeles for a roeutine
gynecolpical examination. Reapondent informed the patient that she should
have a D & C along with surgical removal of light tissue on the lip of the
vagina and & bicpay of tissus nzar the cervix.

On or about darch 4, 1935, respondent admitted the patient to the
Peverly 4ills YMedical Center in Los Angeles with an admitting diagnosis of
dysfunctional uterine bleeding and vaginal lesion. Respondent operated on that
date and removed two small lesions: neither of which requircd 2 wide excision.




The pathology report revealed no evidence of malignancy. Respondent discharged
the petient on that same date. :

LIX

Approximately in April 1335, respondent coused billings te be sub-
mitted for her treatment of Florence C. for £2,4%50. Said billings eonstitute
acts of dishonesty or corruption in that she billed for plastic repair of labis
which was not done.

LY

Besed on the above findings in the cass of Florence €., the following
violation was established: 3Section 223U(e) (dishonesty).

The penalty order is 60 days suspension.
ISABELL M.
LXI

On or about July 14, 1983, respondent admitted Isabell M., a 32 year-
ole¢ female patient, into the Beverly Hills Medical Center in Los Angeles, with
an admitting diagnosis of pelvic mass,

Cn or about July 15, 1985, respondent performed a surgery. In the
operation record, respondent indicated she performed, among other things,
complete female reconstructive surgery, an exploratory laparotomy, appen=
decteomy, exploration of the bowel, ovarian cystectomy, sbdominal pelvic lysis,
adnexal achesion lysis and tubolysis, uterine suspension, fulgaration of
ovarian and peritoneal tissues, hysteroplasty, complex myomectomy, salpingo-
lysis, fimbrioplasty, hydrotubation and salpingoplasty bilaterally. The
patient was discharged on July 21, 1985.

LXIT

Thereafter, respondent caused to be submitted a billing for her
services in which she indicated diagnoses of pelvic pain, pelvie adhesions,
uterine prolapse, menometrorrhagia, myomata uterus, pelvic adhesions and
dysmenorrhea. Respondent billed a total of 515,950 for her treatment of this
patient during the hospitalization, including 5,200 for pelvic reconstructive,
$6,0007 for abdominal reconstructive, $1,200 for appendectomy and $2,500 for
mycmectomy. Respondent also billed for an extended hospital visit and for a
comprehaensive hospital examination.

Respondent's billing constitutes acts of dishonesty or corrupticon in
that she billed more than once for the same procedures, (three extended visits
wihen one was done) and (pelvie reconstructive as well as obdominal recon-
structive) and billed for procedures performed by ancther (the asppendectomy).

LXIII
The conduet set fortn in Finding LXIT censtitutes tnewingly making and
5igning deocuments related to the practice of medicine which falsely represented

the existence or nonexistence of o state of facts; as well as ereatins false
medical records with fraudulent intent.

=1 f=




The [aet that the insurance carrler disallowed the bill amd Shat

respondent sent in a handwritten bill on or about May 22, 1986 for 57,800 for a
"female reconstructive surgery, neither excuses nor mitigates the caqﬂucb

Respondent's assertion that they generated the original bill, but didn't send
it, 2nd pever sent a bill wntil May 22, 1926 is found to be untrue.

LXIV

Bazed on the above Findings in the case of Isabell Y., the following
violations were established: 3ection 2234{e) (dishonesty); 2261 (false
document.) .

The penalty order is 60 days suspension.
DEBRA SA.

LYV

Cn or about April 9, 1936, Debra 3a., a 306 year-old female patient,
consulted with respondent at her office in Los Angeles with a complaint of
bleeding from her vagina for a period of 15 days.

On or about April 12, 1986, respondent admitted the patient to the
Beverly Hills Medical Center with an admitting diagnosis of dysfunctional
uterine bleeding for a diagnostic laparoscopy to confirm abnormalities found on
the examination, to rule ocut signs of endometrial carcinoma from the uterus,
and for D & C, hysteroscopy and laparoscopy.

On or about April 12, 19806, respondent performed a D & C, a hyster-
oscopy and a diagnostic laparoscopy. HRespondent noted in the operation record
several peritubal cysts on the fallopian tubes. Respondent discharged the
patient on that same date and recommended major surgery Lo reconstruct the
chnormalities she nobed.

= LEVII

On or about April 14, 1936, the patient signed a consent form for
respondent to perform, among other things, tuboplasty and lysis of adhesions.
The patient thereafter canceled the surgery and went to another physieian.

Said consent form of April 14, 1986, constitutes an act of dishonesty
or corruption by respondent in that the patient did not regquire tuboplasty or

lysia of adhesions, nor was it reasonably probable that she would in the near
Tuture,

Respondent's assertions, variously, that she was merely “over
consenting" or didn't intend to perform all of the procedures she got consents
for is found to be untrue.

Rather it is found that said form constituted step one in respondent's
plan to try to sell the patient on having the operation performed to save her
fertility.



The surgical consent lorm presupposcs respondent's finding of a need
for the surgery and her commendation that it be done; and constitutes the
Anowinm making of a document related to the prectice of medicine which falsely
represents the existence of a state of facts, on her part.

LXVIII

Based on the zbove finding in the case of Debra Sa., the follewing
violations were established: 2234(e) (dishonesty): 2281 (false document).

The penalty order is 60 days suspension.
FURTHER FINDINGS
LXTX

Respondent's testimony in this hearing not only lacked credibility,
it lacked candor. She was thoroughly impeached by other witnesses, written
records, prior inconsistent statements, econflictinzg answers to the same
questions, and cutright lack of forthrightness, She was at variocus times
evazive, furtive, non-responsive, and showed an extremely selective menory.

LXX

Respondent's assertion of a lack of knowledge, input, and fraudulent
intent in the creation of submission of the false billings and medical records
hereinabove found to have cccurred is disbelieved.

She gave her husband, an attorney, a facsimile signature, authority
to use it, and essentially & bilsank cneck to allow him to try, initially to
stiek the carrier, and then if the carrier paid only a part of her claim, to
bill the patient the excess; and if the patient complained, to write it off in
mast cases. .

Respondent's attempt to distance herself from the billing and
financial part of the practice was unsuccessful. Mot only did she know about
and intend such bills and claims, but she knew that the claims were being
prepared from her notes and records which she also knew contained false or
misleading entries.

Her claims that the false records, bills, and claims were the result
variously of her husband's mistakes, clerical errors, computer errors, tran=-
seriber's errors, or staff mistskes were not eastablished, and are found to be
spurious.

LXXI

A3 o the testimony of the expert witnesses, the testimony and
opinions of Dr. Quevede was the least credible evidence of zll the experts.
The testimony and opinions of Dr. Hummer, who is well-eredentialled and
erodible, was very valuable in most instances; houever, in the Findings
hareinabove found to be true, other evidence was more convineing; and in some
instances, hypothctiecal facts upon which certain opinions were boacd were
either not established or were rebutbed,



The testimony of Dr. Parks was sooowhat impeschoed on a ecollateral
matter and his opiniona were subjected to a skeptical review.

e bestimony of Dr. Austin was also viowed with skeptieiszn by rouson
of his involvement in so many of the operations in those matters; as was
Similarly the testimeny of Tr. Rubenstein,

Fespondent's attempt to dizcredit Drs. Mason and Gersh for bias and/or
lack of knowledge of community standards, regarding their opinion as to her
conduet nerein, falled.

LXXII

The Tfaect that respondent shows no remorege, little understanding of the
effects of her conduct (except as to herself) and denies all knowledge of
wrongdoing iz not remarkable under the facts of this case.

She presents herself to patients, colleagues and this Board as an
innovator, a developer of new procedures, and a crusader on the cutting edge of
0B8/GY1 and fertility surgery, who uses micro-surgery, unigque irrigation
solutions, innovative ultrasound techniques, and possesses special knowledge;
none of which was established by substantial competent evidence. Rather, she
appears to be an expert of her own creation, much like the entertainer or
politician who begins to believe the truth of his own press releases because
they eppesr in & newspaper; or the person who starts a rumor and then accepts
it as proven fact, when he hears it back from someone elze,

LXXIIT

Fespondent i3 one of many medical professionals who believe that too
many unneécessary hysterectomies are being or have been performed; however, the
fact that she has a position on one side or the other of any questicn invelving
a divided medical community had no bearing in any of the facts found to be true
or untrus in this case, Her assertion, to various patients and suggested at
the hearing that those proceedings, and other problems she may have had with -
¢ollesgues or hospitals are attempts to punish her for the views was not
established by any evidence whatsoever,

wWhat was established is the fact thet amonz other reasons for her
conduct, her zeal for her personal bill of fare got in the way of sound medical
judgment in some cases and the standard of care in others; and her overblown
view of her own knowledge and skill caused her to act incompetently in others.

LXXIV
Thez standard of proof applied in this case was the standard required
by Eitinger v. BAQA (1992) 125 Cal. App 3d AS%; and except as hersinabove found
to be true, all other factual allegations of the Accusation, and assertions by
the respondent are found to be unproved or surplusage. Mll motions, defocnses,
and arguments not hereinabove determined, or disposed of on the heariag record,
are found to be not established by the facts or law.
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

Tespondent has comnitted aets constituting unprofessional conduct.
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T specific couses for discipline and thg vitations to the specific statutes
of th: Pusin~szs and Profeasions Codo nre sSeparately =tatod at the end of tha
findings of fact for each individual patient case.

ORDERS

Ths Division of Tiedical Quality considerad each patient case on 2n
individual basis and assigned a separate penalty order for each patisnt case on
&n incividual basis. ALl penzliies are Lo run concurrent.

The physicians and surgeons certificate number G-035472 issuad to
respondent V. Jeorpes Hufnagel is ordared revolked separately for each of the
following patient ceses on an independent basis:

1. Harsha C. = Hevocation ordered.

2. Jolina C, - Revoecation ordered

3. HRama H. - Revocation ordered

b, Christine 5. - Revocation ordered

5. Karen 5. - Hevocation ordered

6. Debarah 5. - Revosation ordered

Each order for revocation was evaluated on 3 separate basis that was
independent of the other patient cases.

Sixty days suspension of license is ordered for each of the following
patient cases, to run concurrently:

T. Harsha l. - 60 days suspension

8. Florence C, = &0 days suspension
ﬁ. Isabell M. - 60 days éhspenainn
10. Debra Sa. - 60 days suspension

Eevoecation, stayed, a2nd five years probation on terms and conditions
is ordered for each of the following patient cases:

11. Jan L. =

12. Alieia 3. = (plus 90 days suspension)

The terms and conditions of probation are as follows:

a. 'MHthin 60 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent
ghall submit to the Division for itas prior approval a course im Ethiecs,; which
respondent shall succesafully cocplete durinz the Ffirst yvear of probetion.

b. Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent

snzll take and paszs an oral or written exam, in 2 subjeoct to be designated and
administered by the Division or its designee. If respondent falls this
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exanination, raesponcdrat must Yo%e wnd. posa-n re-cwaminotion consisting of a
written as well as an oral Eﬂﬁﬂiﬂzhlﬂﬂi Tae waiting pericd between repeat
esaminations shall b ot throo menth intervelo until succesa is achisved. Tae
Division shall pay the cost of the first examination andd respondent shall poy
the enst of eny subsequent re-cxaminotions. Fospondent shall not practice
medicine until respondent has passed the required examination andd has bean so
notified by the Divizsion in weitinz., Fallure o neass the roquired oxaninetion
ne later than 100 days prior to the termination date of probation shall
constitube n violation of probation.

e, Hithin 57 d=ys of the effective date of this fdenision, resnondent
shall submit to the Division for its prior approvl a community service program
in whileh reapondcont amall provide Tree modissl services on 3 regular basis to a
community or charitable facility or agency for at least 20 hours a month for
twe first 20 months of probation.

d. Hithin 97 days of the effective date of this desision, and on an
annual basis thereafter, respondent shall submit to the Division for its prior
approval an educational program or course to be designated by the Division,
which shall not be less than 40 hours per year, for each year of probation.
This pregram shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Educatien
requirements for re-licensure. Following the completion of each course, the
Division or its designee moy administer an exemination to test respondent's
knowledge of the course. Respondent shall provide proof of attendance for 65
hours of continuing medical eduzation of which U7 hours were in satisfaction of
this condition and were approved in advance by the Division.

&. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and lecal laws, and 2ll
rules governing the practice of medicine in California. Respondent shall
subnit quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the
Diviszsion, stating wheether there has been compliance with the conditions of
probation., Respondent shall comply with the Division's probation surveillance
program. Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Division's
mecienl consultant upon reoquest at various intervals 2nd with reasonable
notice. The period of probation shall not run during the time respondent is
residing or practicing outside the jurisdictionh of California. If, durlng
probation, respondent moves oubt of the jurisdiction of California to reside or
practice slsewhere, respondent is required to immediately notify the Division
in writing of the date of departure, andd the date ef return, if any. Upon
suceessful completion of probotion, respondent's certificate will be fully
restored. I respondent violates preobation in any respect, the Division, after
giving respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation
and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an accusation or
petition to revelte probation is [llec agalast respondent durling probation, the
Division shall have continuing jurlsdiction until the matter is final, and the
_EE:i?d of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

{. HRespondent is suspended from the practice of medicine for 60 days

biginning the =ffective date of this deeision. (Only applies to the pennlty
order for the Alicia G. ecase.)
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Tha effective datr nf this t:;i:-'.ﬂj‘..':.il']:"_'l shall he September 13, 1989,

x

S0 ordered Aypust 14, 1989

DIVTISIN'] OF "MEDICAL CRALTTY
BOARD OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURAHCE

oy Thpetsn. Py sser

THERESA CLAASSEN
Secretary/Treasurer
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